The table below reflects long-term expected real rate of return by asset class for Miscellaneous and
Safety Plans.  The rate of return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to
determine the discount rate and asset allocation.  These rates of return are net of administrative
expenses.

(B) (C)

(A) Market value Policy Target

Asset Class ($ Billion) Allocation

Public Equity 171.8 49.0%

Private Equity 27.2 8.0%

Global Fixed Income 79.1 22.0%

Liquidity 11.8 3.0%

Real Assets 38.1 12.0%

Inflation Sensitive Assets 20.8 6.0%

Other 3.1 0.0%

  Total Fund 351.9 100.0%

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability for Miscellaneous Plans and Sensitivity of the
Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability for Safety Plans to changes in the Discount rate –
The following presents the net pension liability of the City for Miscellaneous and the City’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability for Safety Plans, calculated using the discount rate as
well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1- percentage point lower or 1- percentage point higher than the current rate:

Cost-Sharing

Miscellaneous * Safety *

Plan Plan

Discount Rate 1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15%

Net Pension Liability 50,896,181$   59,652,216$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15%

Net Pension Liability 35,231,181$   40,648,037$

Discount Rate 1% Increase 8.15% 8.15%

Net Pension Liability 22,267,967$   25,067,587$

Agent-Multiple

* All Tiers of the Miscellaneous and Safety plans were combined together on GASB 68 report by CalPERS

64

CITY OF FOSTER CITY AND ESTERO MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2020

NOTE 9 – EMPLOYEE’S RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The changes in the Net Pension Liability for the Miscellaneous Plan* are as follows:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2018 115,671,958$   82,148,859$   33,523,099$

Changes in the year:

Service cost 2,181,880   -   2,181,880

Interest on the total pension liability 8,207,764   -   8,207,764

Changes of benefit terms -   -   -

Changes of assumptions -   -   -

Difference between expected and actual experience 894,495   -   894,495

Net Plan to plan resource movement -   (315,016)   315,016

Contributions - employer -   3,537,734   (3,537,734)

Contributions - employees -   930,863   (930,863)

Net investment income -   5,480,856   (5,480,856)

Benefit payments, including refunds of (5,726,960)   (5,726,960)   -

employee contributions

Administrative expenses -   (58,380)   58,380

Other miscellaneous income -   -   -

   Net changes 5,557,179   3,849,097   1,708,082

Balance at June 30, 2019 121,229,137$   85,997,956$   35,231,181$

Increase (Decrease)

* All Tiers of the Miscellaneous plan were combined together on GASB 68 report by CalPERS.

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a) Plan and 457 Deferred Compensation Plan

City/District employees may contribute a portion of their compensation under the City/District
sponsored 401(a) Retirement Plan and 457 Deferred Compensation Plan created in accordance with
Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a) and 457.  Under these Plans, participants are not taxed on their